POWERMATIC

WMH| TOOL GROUP

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

20”"and 24" Band Saws

Models 2013 and 2415

WMH TOOL GROUP

2420 Vantage Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60124 Part No. M-1791257
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision C 8/06

www.wmhtoolgroup.com Copyright © WMH Tool Group



Warranty and Service

WMH Tool Group, Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our
Authorized Service Center located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any of
these WMH Tool Group Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your POWERMATIC® tools. For the name of an Authorized Service
Center in your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION
WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check
with your local WMH Tool Group distributor, or visit powermatic.com.

WARRANTY
POWERMATIC products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product.

. One Year Standard, 5
Industrial @:I option available on select

Products POWERMATIC machines
Band Sh Brush Sand . .
DustColloctors  Rip Saws e B Industrial Products | Non-Industrial Products
Jointers Cut-off Saws Drill Presses Two Year Option Available Visit our distributors or our website
gunntg _I'lh"lh:ch;l:es ;able_sau;s Erumlssanders on select industrial machines for more information.

ovetail Machines  Scoring Saws anel Saws ith distri ot
Planers Panel Saws Power Feeders vsv:e :cliztrnll’agt:f;l}:mmlc Wity 1 Hoar if above prodt
Sanders Accessories & Abrasives Commercial use used for commercial industrial or educational

of Non-Industrial Products Industrial Distributor for details. | aupeses

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general POWERMATIC warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

The Five Year Warranty does not cover products used for commercial, industrial or educational purposes. Products
with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial, industrial or education purposes revert to a One Year
Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents,
normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option.

We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that there is no
defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will, at your
direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the handling and shipping costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR
EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY,
OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE
OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only. The specifications in WMH catalogs are given as general information

and are not binding. Members of WMH Tool Group reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Table of Contents

LA 1 = L A= Lo RS T=T Y o Y PRSP PRPRR 2
L= o) SN ol 0o 1 =Y | = SRR RRR 3
LA = T o 11 T PSSP 5
T 10T [ T o ) o S 7
ST oTT o o= 14 [o] < T PSP PRR 7
Features and TermMINOIOGY .......coo ittt e ettt e e ettt e e s bt e e e s nbe e e e e eneeeeanneeeesnneeeas 8
16T o 7= 4 o o [P PRSPPI 9
Contents of the Shipping CONtAINET ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eanes 9
F 7= 0 ] o R PR 10
Installing Fence and RaIIS ... e e e e e e e e e e e 10
[0S A @7 ]| L=Y o i o o USSR 12
€] roT0 oo [TaTe I 1 g 1S i (U o (o] o TSSO SRR 12
g (=Y g T3 o] g o] o < SR SPRRRSOTRR 13
230 Volt, Single Phase OPeration ...........occuuiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e ennrraeeeaae s 13
230 Volt, Three Phase OPEration..........coooueiiiiiiee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e st e eee e e e e snreeeeeaaes 13
Converting from 230 Volt to 460 Volt (Three Phase Only)..........cooiiiiiiie e 14
Three-Phase TESE RUN ......ooi et e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e e st ee e e e e s e s nnreeeeeaaens 14
F e 1] 10 4= o £ PO PPSPP PP 15
JLIE= 1 o) S I S STPR 15
S O R 1= o] =T ] (] o J OSSR 15
INstalling/Changing BIAdES ..........uuiiiiiiiie ettt e e ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e ente e e e sneeeeanreeeeenees 16
= F= o L 1= o 1] o o S PPPRPPRR 16
=1 F= o L I = Tod (] T PP URRPRRN 17
Upper Blade GUIde ASSEMDIY .......ccoiiiieeiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e sesnnraeeaeeaeanns 18
Upper Blade Guides and Upper SUPPOrt BEariNgG .........coooiuuiiiiiiiee ettt a e 18
Lower Blade Guides and Lower SUPPOrt BEariNg .........cccuvuviiiiiie i et e e e 19
1T €= T Lo = RSP PUPPPRUPTPRR 20
7Y | 1= 0 T o o SO RRRRR 20
Belt AlIGNMIENT ...ttt e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e st et e e e sbe e e e e eabbe e e e eaeeeeeanbeeeeeaneeeeeaas 21
Blade Speed AdJUSIMENT...... ..ot e e 21
OPErating CONIIOIS ...ttt e e a et e e e a b et e e e s bt e e e abe e e e nb e e e e e aabeeeeennee 21
=Tz 1IN Yo P | PSP PRRPRR 22
L0 01=T -1 (10} o TSP UUO P URRRTTN 22
LT LT o I o o= Yo (U ¢ RSP RR 22
L] o] o] 1T SO PPRPRR 22
L0 o T=T-T ol 01 1] o TSRO PRRPRR 23
TS T 11/ T PP PRRPRR 23
P T Lo =T T RSSO SSRRR 23
[ F= o L= 1= 1= o 1 o] o PSR 24
LT Lo 3 TSRS 25
1 o] PSPPSRI 25
0T =T o1 USSR 25
LY PR RRO 26
= (Y o = | SRR URRPRR 26
Blade BrE@KAgE .......eeeeiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e b e et e e e e e e e e e nneete et aa e nrereeeeaeeaeaann 26
Y T gL =Y g F= T o PR 27
LI R E] 1= Tt =Y 41T o | SRRSO 27
Band Wheel REPIACEMENT..........ooi i e e e e e e e e e e e s e et a e e e e e e e eeaeaaraeeaeeeeaans 27
=] F=To LIS T=Y = Tox 1] o I €10 o - PSRRI 28
o] gl = To [0 L @111 T SR PPPRROTRR 28
Troubleshooting — Operational ProbIEmMS ...........ooi i sreee e 29
Troubleshooting — Mechanical and Electrical Problems .............cooo e 31
RN 0] = Tor=Y o T o1 B = T SR 32
Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2013 Band SAW)..........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 33
Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2415 Band SAW)..........eeiiiiuiiiieiiiiiee e seeee e e e seee e sneeeaesnnaeee s 34
Saw Body Assembly (2013 @Nd 2415) ......ooiiiiiiiie it e e s 35
Parts List: Table Assembly (2013 Band S@W).........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e st e e e eeeee e 36



Parts List: Table Assembly (2415 BaNd SAW).........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et a e e e s enran e e e e e 38

Table ASSEMDIY (2013 @NA 2415) ...ooiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e e e st re e e e e e e e e annraeeeaaeas 40
Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band SAW)........ocueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 41
Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band SAW)........occuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 42
Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415) ......coiiiiiiiiiiee et 43
Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band SAW).........ccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 44
Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band SAW)........occueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 46
Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 @nd 2415) ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 48
Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 Band S@W) ........c..ueviiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 49
Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2415 Band S@W) ........c.eoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiee e 51
Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 @nd 2415)........ooiiiiiiiieiieiee et 53
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2013 Band Saw ONLY ..........ccooviiiiiieeieeeennn, 54
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2415 Band Saw ONLY ..........ccooociiiieeieeeeenn, 55
Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415 ... 56
Electrical Connections: 460 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415 ..........ccoiiiiiiiii e 57



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

Read and understand the entire owners manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This band saw is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only.
If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a band saw, do not use until proper
training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this band saw for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, WMH Tool
Group disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result
from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this band saw. Everyday eyeglasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this band saw, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
o Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.
Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.



Warnings

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blade sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do
not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by WMH Tool Group covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures
for a Powermatic Model 2013 or 2415 Band Saw. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine
has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or WMH Tool Group. WMH Tool Group can also be reached at our web site:
www.wmhtoolgroup.com.

Specifications

Model NUMDbEr ..o 2013 2415
Stock Number (2HP, 1Ph, 230V) ......ccooviiieiiiiereeeeeene 1791257 o na
Stock Number (3HP, 1Ph, 230V) ....cccoeiiiiiiiieeieeee e T TSR 1791259
Stock Number (3HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*)........cccccevvirenunenne 1791258 .. na
Stock Number (5HP, 3Ph, 230/460V™).......cccocenieriiiiinieeiieeens 0= RSP R 1791260
Blade Speeds (SFPM) .......ccocciviiviieeeeeiee e 2,000 and 4,000 ........ccccveeeeiiiiree e 2,000 and 4,000
Thickness Capacity, Maximum (in.)........ccccocceeeeeiiiiiinennnn. 12-3/8 e 14-3/8
Width Capacity, Maximum (in.) ........cccooeciiiiiiee e 20 e 24
Table Size (IN.) .ueeiieiee i 24 X 24 ... 24 x 28
Table Tilt (deg.) «vveeeiieie i 45 right, 10 left ..., 45 right, 10 left
Approximate Blade Length (in.) .....cccoooeiiiiiiiii, 188-1/2 o 180-1/2
Blade Widths (in.)....ccccceevvviiiiiieenn. 1/4 minimum, 1-1/2 maximum................. 1/4 minimum, 1-1/2 maximum
SWILCR .. MAaGNELiC ..coeriiiiiiiii e magnetic
Dust Collection Minimum CFM Required............cccccceeeiiinnnnee. B00 .o 600
Table Height at 90° (in.) .......ccveveeviiieeceeceeceeeeeee 35-1/4 o 35-3/8
Floor Space Required (in.).....ccccceeeviereiiiiene e BIXA5-1/2 oo 39 x 51-1/2
Shipping Weight (IDS.) ....c.eeiiiiiiiiieecee e 970 s 1190

* pre-wired 230 volt

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, WMH Tool Group reserves the right to change specifications at any time and
without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



Features and Terminology
(Model 2415 shown)

Upper Scale (height of blade guides from table)
Front Door

Handwheel for
Raising/Lowering
Guides

Blade Tracking Knob

Blade Tension Scale

Push Button
Controls

Column

Blade Tension
Handwheel

Table Tilting
Lock Knob

Air Hose

Table Tilting

a2 Handwheel

. \
Dust Port

Lower Lower Back Door

Front Door

Brake Pedal

4 yﬁ’

FRONT REAR



your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the Band Saw
is set up and running properly.

Combination Wrench - 10/12mm

Bag of Fasteners, containing:

Hex Cap Screws, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”
Hex Cap Screws, 5/16-18 x 3/4”
Flat Washers, 5/16”

Lock Washers, 5/16”

Hex Cap Screws, 1/4-20 x 5/8”
Flat Washers, 1/4”

Lock Washers, 1/4”

1 Owner's Manual

1 Rear Rail
Unpacking 1 Guide Rail
Open shipping container and check for shipping 1 Fence
damage. Report any damage immediately to 1 Fence Body

1

1

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are
intact. Missing parts, if any, should be reported
to your distributor. Read the instruction manual
thoroughly for assembly, maintenance and
safety instructions.

N N~NOoOOO RN

Contents of the Shipping Container

1 B

:?md Saw 1 Warranty Card
1 Miter Gauge
1 Front Rail

Miter Gauge
H'

SN

Guide Rail —
Fence E
Fence Body
Wrench TR S s " R
) UUUTTUT | TOTW FF

00

1/4 x 5/8 Screws
1/4 Lock Washers
1/4 Flat Washers

5/16 x 3/4 Screws
5/16 Lock Washers
5/16 Flat Washers

5/16 x 1-1/4 Screws
5/16 Lock Washers
5/16 Flat Washers

AWARNING
Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up
or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.



Assembly

Tools required for assembly:

Forklift or hoist with straps
10-12mm wrench (provided)
14mm wrench

(NOTE: A socket wrench set may speed
assembly time)

Remove all crating and plastic from around the
band saw. Remove any lag screws or holding
straps which secure the band saw to the wood
pallet.

Use a hoist or forklift with straps to lift the band
saw from the pallet. (Do NOT place forks or
straps directly under the band saw table to lift it.)
Move the band saw to its permanent location,
which should be dry and well lit, with enough
space on all sides to handle long stock or
perform routine maintenance on the machine.
Make sure the floor is able to support the weight
of the machine.

Areas of the Band Saw have been given a
protective coating at the factory. This should be
removed with a soft cloth moistened with
kerosene or mineral spirits. Do not get solvents
near plastic or rubber parts, and do not use an
abrasive pad as it may scratch metal surfaces.

Installing Fence and Rails

1. Mount the front rail (A, Figure 1) to the saw
table with two 5/16 x 1-1/4 hex cap screws,
two 5/16 lock washers, and two 5/16 flat
washers. Screws should be placed
horizontally in approximately the center of
the slot. Hand tighten the screws.

2. Mount the rear rail (B, Figure 1) to the table
with two 1/4 x 5/8 hex cap screws, two 1/4
lock washers, and two 1/4 flat washers.
Hand tighten the screws.

3. Push the front and rear rails upward (toward
the table top) as far as they will go.

4. Tighten the two hex cap screws holding the
front rail to the table, with a 12mm wrench.
Tighten the two hex cap screws holding the
rear rail to the table with a 10mm wrench.

5. Attach the guide rail (C, Figure 1) to the
front rail with five 1/4 x 5/8 hex cap screws,
five 1/4 lock washers, and five 1/4 flat
washers. The scale on the guide rail should
face toward the operator. Hand tighten the
screws only.

8w sor
B o LOCKW.

5/16" BOLT _
LOCK W. L
FLAT W.

10

Scale
1/4" BOLT
LOCK W. é
FLAT W.
Figure 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

Attach the fence (D, Figure 2) to the fence
body (E, Figure 2) with four 5/16 x 3/4 hex
cap screws, four 5/16 lock washers, and
four 5/16 flat washers. Hand tighten the
screws only.

Place the fence assembly onto the guide rail
and against the edge of the miter slot, as
shown in Figure 2. The hook at the rear of
the fence should fit under the rear rail (see
Figure 5).

The fence must align parallel to the miter
slot along the entire length of the fence.

Lock the fence by pushing down the lock
handle (G, Figure 2). Because the screws
are only hand-tight, you can shift the fence
slightly as needed until the fence parallels
the miter slot.

When the fence has been properly aligned
to the miter slot, tighten the four hex cap
screws (F, Figure 2) with a 12mm wrench.
Make sure the fence remains parallel to the
miter slot as you tighten the screws. (NOTE:
This alignment will again be checked once
the guide rail has been tightened.)

Move the fence assembly to the other side
of the blade so that the pointer (Figure 3) on
the fence body points to “zero” on the scale.
Lock the fence by pushing the handle down.

Move the guide rail with the locked fence
until the fence is flush against the blade. (Do
not force the fence into the blade so that the
blade bends.) See Figure 3. Do not unlock
the fence to perform this. Move the fence
and guide rail together when establishing
the zero point.

Tighten the five hex cap screws that hold
the guide rail to the front rail, with a 10mm
wrench. NOTE: After tightening the guide
rail, double check that the fence is still
parallel to the miter slot. Make additional
adjustments if needed.

11



14. Check the clearance between the table and
the fence. The fence should not rub against
the table surface but be slightly above it.
This gap should be the same at the front of
the table as it is at the rear. See Figure 4.

15. If the gap between fence and table is not
consistent, loosen either of the hex nuts on
the hook (Figure 5) and rotate the sliding

pad until the fence/table gap is consistent

across the full length of the table. When this Figure 4

is achieved, tighten both hex nuts.

Upper
16. Check the adjustment of the hook at the Fence /_\/— HEENut

rear of the fence. The hook should be

positioned so that it overlaps the rear rail by

approximately 1/8”. See Figure 5. To adjust 1 Iﬁg‘:ﬂut
the hook, loosen the upper hex nut (Figure o

6) and slide the hook in or out as needed. | —Sliding Pad
Re-tighten upper hex nut. Rear Hook

Dust Collection

le— approx. 1/8”

The use of a dust collection system is strongly
recommended for this band saw. It will help

keep the shop clean as well as reduce any
potential health hazards caused by inhalation of

wood dust. The collector should have a capacity
sufficient for this size machine (minimum of 600
CFM).

Attach the hose of the dust collector to the 4”
dust port below the band saw table (Figure 6).
Secure with a hose clamp or duct tape.

NOTE: Dryer vent hose is not acceptable for
wood dust collection.

Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must

be made by a qualified electrician in Figure 6
compliance with all relevant codes. This

machine must be properly grounded to help

prevent electrical shock and possible fatal

injury.

This machine must be grounded. In the event of

a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides

a path of least resistance for electric current to

reduce the risk of electric shock.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electric shock. The conductor with insulation
having an outer surface that is green with or
without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of
the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a
live terminal.

12



Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord
immediately.

Make sure the voltage of your power supply
matches the specifications on the motor plate of
the Band Saw. The machine should be
connected to a dedicated circuit.

Extension cords

The use of an extension cord is not
recommended for the 2013 or 2415 Band Saw.
But if one is necessary, make sure the cord
rating is suitable for the amperage listed on the
machine’s motor plate. An undersize cord will
cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of
power and overheating.

Use the chart in Figure 7 as a general guide in
choosing the correct size cord. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

230 Volt, Single Phase Operation

As received from the factory, the single-phase
model of the Band Saw is designed to run on
230 volt power. You may either install a plug or
“hard-wire” the Band Saw directly to a control
panel.

If connecting a plug, use a proper UL/CSA listed
2-pole, 3-wire grounding plug suitable for 230V
operation.

If the Band Saw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator. During hard-wiring of the Band Saw,
make sure the fuses have been removed or the
breakers have been tripped in the circuit to
which the Band Saw will be connected. Place a
warning placard on the fuse holder or circuit
breaker to prevent it being turned on while the
machine is being wired.

230 Volt, Three Phase Operation

The three-phase model is factory wired for 230
volt, but can be converted to 460 volt if so
desired (see “Converting From 230 Volt to 460
Volt”). You may either install a plug or “hard-
wire” the Band Saw directly to a control panel.

If you are connecting a plug, use a proper
UL/CSA listed 3-pole, 4-wire grounding plug
suitable for 230 volt operation.

If the Band Saw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator.

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 50 75 100 | 150 | 200
Amps feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5t08 16 16 14 12 10 [ NR

81012 14 14 12 10 | NR | NR

12t0 15 12 12 10 10 | NR | NR

1510 20 10 10 10 [ NR [ NR [ NR

2110 30 10 | NR [ NR | NR | NR [ NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Figure 7

13



During hard-wiring of the Band Saw, make sure
the fuses have been removed or the breakers
have been tripped in the circuit to which the
Band Saw will be connected. Place a warning
placard on the fuse holder or circuit breaker to
prevent it being turned on while the machine is
being wired.

Converting from 230 Volt to 460 Volt
(Three Phase Only)

To convert from 230 volt to 460 volt:

1. Remove the four Phillips head screws on
the switch plate (Figure 8) and tilt the switch
plate down. Then remove the hex nuts and
washers from the two screws at the center,
with an 8mm wrench. Pull the switch plate
off the screws and away from the switch
box. This will allow access to the switch box.

2. With the switch box tilted down, as shown in
Figure 9, loosen the screw at each end and
pull off the cover of the switch box.

3. In the switch box, change the position of the
fuse from the 230 volt position to the 460
volt position. See diagrams on pages 56
and 57. When finished, replace cover and
re-install switch plate.

4. Change the wiring in the junction box on the
Band Saw motor, in accordance with the
diagrams on pages 56 and 57.

5. If using a plug, install a proper UL/CSA
listed plug suitable for 460V operation.

IMPORTANT: Consult the diagrams on pages
56 and 57 for clarification of each of these
changes on 230V to 460V conversion.

Three-Phase Test Run

On the three-phase unit, after wiring has been
completed, you should check that the wires
have been connected properly:

1. Open lower front door of the Band Saw.

2. Connect machine to power source and
press the start button, shown in Figure 28,
for just an instant, then press the stop
button. (See “Operating Controls” on page
21 for further information on the control
buttons.)

3. The lower wheel should rotate clockwise as
viewed from the front of the machine. If the
rotation of the lower wheel is incorrect,
disconnect machine from power.

4. Switch any two of the three wires at "R,S, T"
(see “Electrical Connections”, pages 56 and
57) and re-connect machine to power
source.

Figure 9

14



Adjustments
Table Tilt

1. Loosen the lever (Figure 10).

2. Rotate the handwheel (Figure 10) clockwise
to tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right, or
counterclockwise to tilt the table up to 10
degrees to the left (as viewed from the
operator’s position).

NOTE: If you tilt the table to the left, you
must first remove the stop screw from the
machine, shown in Figure 12.

3. Tighten the lever (Figure 10).

NOTE: The lever, shown in Figure 10, can be
pivoted so that it doesn’t contact the band saw
surface. Simply lift straight out on the lever and
rotate it on the pin, then release it making sure it
seats itself on the pin.

90° Table Stop

The 90° stop, shown in Figure 12, ensures the
table will always be perpendicular to the blade
after the table is returned to horizontal position.

Check and adjust this 90° stop as follows:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen lever (Figure 10) and tilt table left
until the stop screw rests against the metal
platform of the Band Saw, as shown in
Figure 12.

3. Place a square on the table and against the
blade to check that the table is 90° to the
blade. See Figure 11.

4. If table and blade are not square, loosen
lock nut (Figure 12) with a 14mm wrench,
and turn the head of the stop screw with a
17mm wrench. Turn the screw as needed
until there is no longer light showing
between the square and the blade.

5. Tighten lock nut (Figure 12) to secure the
table stop in position.

Tighten the lever (Figure 10).

Check that the scale pointer (Figure 10) is at
zero. If necessary, loosen the screw on the
pointer and shift the pointer to zero. Tighten
the screw.

Pointer

Handwheel

Figure 10

Lock Nut

Stop Screw

15

Figure 12




Installing/Changing Blades

ACAUTION

Always wear gloves when

handling blades. New blades are usually
packaged in a coiled position; to prevent
injury uncoil them slowly and carefully, while
wearing gloves and safety glasses.

1.
2.

10.
1.

Disconnect machine from power source.

Decrease blade tension by rotating blade
tension handwheel (A, Figure 14) according
to the arrow direction in Figure 14, until the
handwheel stops.

Remove the table insert (Figure 13).

Remove the set screw at the end of the slot
(Figure 13) with a 4mm (or 5/32”) hex
wrench.

Lower the upper blade guide assembly by
loosening the knob (B, Figure 14) and
rotating the handwheel (C, Figure 14).

Open upper and lower front doors.

Carefully remove the blade from between
upper and lower blade guides. Remove
blade from upper and lower wheels.

Guide new blade through table slot. Place
blade in upper and lower blade guides.
NOTE: Make sure blade teeth point down
toward table, and toward the front of the
saw.

Position blade on the middle of the upper
and lower wheels.

Replace table insert and set screw.

Before operating the band saw, the new
blade must be tensioned and tracked
properly. Find instructions for tensioning and
tracking the blade under “Blade Tension”
and “Blade Tracking.” The blade guides
must also be set properly according to the
instructions on pages 18 and 19.

Blade Tension

1.
2.
3.

Disconnect machine from power source.
Close both upper and lower doors.

Rotate blade tension handwheel to set the
blade tension, according to the arrow
directions in Figure 14.

The gauge (D, Figure 14) indicates the
approximate tension according to the width
of the blade in inches. Initially, set the blade
tension to correspond to the width of your
blade. As you become familiar with the saw,
you may find it necessary to change the
blade tension from the initial setting.

Insert

Set Screw

16

Figure 14



Changes in blade width and the type of material
being cut will have an effect on blade tension.

Keep in mind that too little or too much blade
tension can cause blade breakage and/or poor
cutting performance.

TIP: When the band saw is not being used,
slightly release the tension on the blade — this
will prolong the blade’s life. Make a note of the
specific tension setting for that particular blade,
as shown on the gauge (D, Figure 14). The
tension can then be re-set quickly when band
saw operations are resumed.

Blade Tracking

“Tracking” refers to the position of the saw blade
on the wheels while the machine is in operation.
Tracking has been factory-adjusted. However, it
should be checked occasionally, including after
every blade change.

IMPORTANT: Make tracking adjustments with
knob (F, Figure 15). DO NOT use screws (G,
Figure 15); these were wused by the
manufacturer for wheel alignment and should
NOT be used for blade tracking.

To inspect and adjust tracking, proceed as
follows:

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. The blade must be properly tensioned
before adjusting blade tracking. Make sure
the blade guides and other parts of the
machine will not interfere with the
movement of the blade.

3. Open upper front door to expose the upper
wheel. Rotate the wheel clockwise by hand,
and observe the position of the blade on the
wheel. The blade should ride upon the
center of the wheel (Figure 16).

4. If the blade tends to move toward the edge
of the wheel, loosen wing nut (E, Figure 15)
and slightly rotate knob (F, Figure 15).
Rotating the knob clockwise will cause the
blade to move toward the rear edge of the
wheel. Rotating the knob counterclockwise
will cause the blade to move toward the
front edge of the wheel.

NOTE: This adjustment is sensitive; perform
it in small increments and give the blade
time to react to the changes, as you
continue to rotate the wheel.

5. When the blade is tracking properly in the
center of the wheel, re-tighten wing nut (E,
Figure 15).

6. Close upper front door.

Figure 15

Blade —-—_._._.____,:
approximately !

ntered
centere Blade

Tire

Wheel

17

Figure 16



Upper Blade Guide Assembly
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen lock knob (see B, Figure 14) and
raise or lower upper blade guide assembly
by turning the handwheel (C, Figure 14).

3. Position the blade guide assembly about
3/16” above the material to be cut. The
scale (J, Figure 14) shows the distance from
bottom of upper blade guides to the table
surface.

4. Tighten lock knob (B, Figure 14).

Upper Blade Guides and Upper
Support Bearing

To adjust the bearing guides for proper blade
control, proceed as follows.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must already be tensioned and
tracking properly.

Loosen the locking handle (A, Figure 17).

4. Adjust the guide bracket (B, Figure 17) by
rotating knob (G, Figure 17) until the front of
the guide bearings (C, Figure 17) are just
behind the blade’s gullet (curved area at the
base of the tooth). See Figure 18.

Tighten the locking handle (A, Figure 17).

Loosen set screw (D, Figure 17) on the
guide bearing assembly, with a 3mm hex
wrench. (Figure 17 shows the set screw for
the right hand bearing; the set screw for the
left hand bearing is shown in Figure 19.)

7. The guide bearing rotates on an eccentric
shaft. Adjust the guide bearing, by rotating
the knob (H, Figure 19) until the guide
bearing rests lightly against the blade. Do
not force the guide bearing against the side
of the blade.

Tighten set screw (D, Figure 17).

Repeat the process for the other guide
bearing. After adjustment, make sure the set
screw (D, Figure 19) is tightened.

10. Loosen nut (E, Figure 19).

11. Adjust the support bearing using the knob
(F, Figure 19) until the space between the
support bearing and the back edge of the
blade is approximately 1/64”. A convenient
way to achieve this spacing is by placing a
dollar bill folded twice (four thicknesses of a
dollar bill is approximately 1/64”) between
blade and support bearing.

Guide
Bearing

Figure 18

Figure 19

18



12. Adjust the support bearing until it lightly
contacts the dollar bill.

13. When support bearing adjustment is
complete, remove dollar bill and tighten nut
(E, Figure 19).

Lower Blade Guides and Lower
Support Bearing

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must already be tensioned and
tracking properly.

Loosen two hex cap screws (J, Figure 20).

Adjust the guide bracket (K, Figure 20) so
that the front of the guide wheels are just
behind the blade’s gullet (curved area at the
base of the tooth).

5. Tighten the two hex cap screws (J, Figure
20).

6. Loosen lock ring (L, Figure 20) on the guide
wheel assembly.

7. Rotate the knob (M, Figure 20) until the
guide wheel rests lightly against the blade.
Do not force the guide wheel against the
side of the blade.

8. Tighten the lock ring (L, Figure 20).

Repeat this adjustment for the guide wheel
on the opposite side.

10. Loosen thumb screw (N, Figure 20).

11. Slide the shaft of the support bearing until
the space between the support bearing and
the back edge of the blade is approximately
1/64”. A convenient way to achieve this
spacing is by placing a dollar bill folded
twice (four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64”) between blade and
support bearing.

12. Adjust the support bearing until it lightly
contacts the dollar bill.

13. The bearing holder on the shaft is eccentric.
Rotate the support bearing until the back
edge of the blade overlaps the front face of
the support bearing by approximately 1/8”.
See Figure 21.

14. When adjustments to the support bearing
are complete, tighten thumb screw (N,
Figure 20).

Figure 20

Support
Bearing

Lower
Blade
Guides

19

Figure 21




Miter Gauge

A miter gauge is provided for crosscutting
operations. Install the miter gauge by sliding the
end of the miter gauge bar into the T-slot in the
table, as shown in Figure 22.

To adjust the angle of the miter gauge:
1. Loosen the handle (A, Figure 22).

2. Rotate the gauge body until the pointer (B,
Figure 22) lines up with the desired angle on
the scale. You may have to pivot the stop
(C, Figure 22) out of the way to allow the
body to rotate.

Tighten the handle (A, Figure 22).

There are three stops — at 90° and 45° left
and right. Each of these can be adjusted by
loosening the hex nut (D, Figure 22) and
turning the screw (E, Figure 22) as needed.
Re-tighten the hex nut (D, Figure 22) when
adjustment is finished.

5. Make sure the stop (C, Figure 22) is flipped
back into place.

Belt Tension

The drive belt and pulleys are properly adjusted
at the factory. However, belt tension should be
occasionally checked. The belt will need to be
re-tensioned after belt replacement or changing
speeds.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Open the lower back door.

3. Loosen the four hex nuts on the motor plate
(A, Figure 23).

4. Turn the tension screw (B, Figure 23)
counterclockwise to reduce tension (for
example, to remove the belt) or clockwise to
increase the tension on the belt.

5. Check the tension by pushing down with
moderate pressure against the center of the
belt (Figure 24). An adequately tensioned
belt will deflect about 1/2”.

6. Tighten the hex nut on the tension screw (B,
Figure 23) and tighten the four hex nuts (A,
Figure 23).

NOTE: A new belt may stretch slightly during the
“breaking in” process, and the tension may need
to be checked and adjusted occasionally during
this period.

DE B

Figure 22

Figure 23

approx. 1/2”
deflection

Figure 24

20



Belt Alignment

If the drive belt is not aligned properly, it can be
aligned with one or more of the four set screws
located behind the steel plate. Figure 25 shows
two of the set screws.

1. Loosen the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23)

2. Rotate clockwise one of the set screws
(Figure 25) with a 4mm hex wrench, to push
out the motor plate at that point. This will
shift slightly the angle of the motor. Use
whichever set screw is most effective in
adjusting the angle of the motor until the
drive belt is aligned.

3. Confirm the alignment of the drive belt by
placing a straight edge against the faces of
both pulleys, as shown in Figure 26. If the
straight edge lies flush against both pulleys,
then the pulleys and belt are aligned.

4. Re-tighten the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23).

Blade Speed Adjustment

The bandsaw will operate at 2,000 or 4,000
SFPM (surface feet per minute). Figure 27
shows the appropriate belt position to achieve
each speed.

To change the speed:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen the four hex nuts (A, Figure 23) and
rotate the tension screw (B, Figure 23)
counterclockwise to release tension on the
belt.

3. Slide the belt onto the appropriate set of
pulleys (Figure 27). Make sure the belt is
aligned properly.

4. Re-tension the belt (see under “Belt
Tension”) and securely tighten all four hex
nuts on the motor plate (A, Figure 23).

Operating Controls

The START (green) and STOP (red) control
buttons are mounted to the column (Figure 28).

After the STOP button has been pushed, it
remains engaged. Rotate the STOP button
clockwise to release it. The Band Saw can now
be restarted with the START button.

AWARNING After the machine is shut off,
allow the wheels and blade to come to a
complete stop before opening the doors,
making adjustments, or leaving the area.

21

Set Screw

Figure 25

2,000 SFPM

Gap Gap
B
NOT ALIGNED
I
ALIGNED
Figure 26
Motor
4,000 SFPM

Figure 27

Figure 28




Brake Pedal

An alternate method of stopping the machine is
to press the brake pedal, shown in Figure 29.
The band saw will shut off when the brake pedal
is pressed.

The brake pedal is also useful for stopping the
blade quickly, instead of waiting for the blade to
coast slowly to a stop after the machine has
been shut off.

Re-start the saw by pressing the start button on
the column.

Brake Pedal

Operation Figure 29

General Procedure

1. Make sure the blade is adjusted correctly for
tension and tracking.

2. Adjust blade guide assembly so that the
guide bearings are just above the workpiece
(about 3/16”) allowing minimum exposure to
the blade. See Figure 30.

3. If using the fence, move it into position and
lock it to the guide rail. If you are using the

miter gauge for a crosscut, the fence should ) 'Workpiece ] e approx.
be moved safely out of the way. : (s e 3/16”
4. Turn on the band saw and allow a few ; i r
seconds for the machine to reach full speed. ' ' —
Figure 30
AWARNING Whenever possible, use a

push stick, hold-down, power feeder, jig, or
similar device while feeding stock, to prevent
your hands getting too close to the blade.

5. Place the straightest edge of the workpiece
against the fence, and push the workpiece
slowly into the blade. Do not force the
workpiece into the blade.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not

overfeed the blade; overfeeding will reduce
blade life, and may cause the blade to break.

6. When cutting long stock, the operator
should use roller stands, support tables, or
an assistant to help stabilize the workpiece.

Ripping
Ripping is cutting lengthwise down the

workpiece, and with the grain (of wood stock).
See Figure 31.

Figure 31
(push stick not included)

22



Crosscutting

Crosscutting is cutting across the grain of the
workpiece, while using the miter gauge to feed
the workpiece into the blade.

Slide the bar of the miter gauge into the end of
the slot on the table.

The right hand should hold the workpiece steady
against the miter gauge, while the left hand
pushes the miter gauge past the blade, as
shown in Figure 32.

Do not use the fence in conjunction with the
miter gauge. The offcut of the workpiece must
not be constrained during or after the cutting
process.

ACAUTION Using the fence in

conjunction with the miter gauge can cause
binding and possible damage to the blade.

Resawing

Resawing is the process of slicing stock to
reduce its thickness, or to produce boards that
are thinner than the original workpiece. Figure
33 demonstrates resawing.

The ideal blade for resawing is the widest one
the machine can handle, as the wider the blade
the better it can hold a straight line.

When resawing thin stock, use a push block,
push stick, or similar device to keep your hands
away from the blade.

Blade Lead

Blade drift, or “lead,” is a problem that may
occur when the blade begins to wander off the
cutting line even when the band saw fence is
being used. Figure 34 shows an example of
blade lead.

Blade lead can be caused by a number of
factors, and these should all be checked and
corrected if necessary:

e Fence is not parallel to miter slot and blade.
e Blade is not tensioned correctly.
e Blade is dull.

e Teeth have too much “set” on one side of
the blade.

If replacement of the blade is not currently an
option, the blade lead can be compensated for
by skewing the fence. Proceed as follows:

1. Cut a scrap piece of wood about the same
length as the band saw table, and joint one
edge along its length, or rip it on a table saw
to give it a straight edge.

Figure 32

Figure 33
(push block not included)

Figure 34

23



2. Draw a line on the board parallel with the
jointed, or straight edge of the board.

3. Move the band saw fence out of the way,
and carefully make a freehand cut along
your drawn line on the board. Stop about
midway on the board, and shut off the band
saw (allow the blade to come to a complete
stop) but do not allow the board to move.

Clamp the board to the table.

Slide the band saw fence over against the
board until it contacts the straight edge of
the board at some point. Lock the fence
down.

6. Loosen the four hex cap screws at the top of
the fence (see Figure 3) and shift the fence
until it is parallel to the board along its
length.

7. Re-tighten the four hex cap screws.

NOTE: Skewing the fence to correct blade lead
is effective for that particular blade; when a new
blade is installed, the fence will probably need
re-adjustment.

Blade Selection

Using the proper blade for the job will increase
the operating efficiency of your band saw, help
reduce necessary saw maintenance, and
improve your productivity. Thus, it is important to
follow certain guidelines when selecting a saw
blade.

Here are factors to consider when selecting a
blade:

e The type of material you will be cutting.

e The thickness of the workpiece.

e The features of the workpiece, such as
bends or curves with small radii.

These factors are important because they
involve basic concepts of saw blade design.
There are five (5) blade features that are
normally changed to meet certain kinds of
sawing requirements. They are:

1. width

2. pitch (number of teeth per inch)
3. tooth form (or shape)

4. the “set” of the teeth
5

the blade material itself

24



Width

Band saw blades come in different standard
widths, measured from the back of the blade to
the tip of the tooth. Generally, wider blades are
used for ripping or making straight cuts, such as
resawing. Narrower blades are often used when
the part being cut has curves with small radii.
(When cutting straight lines with a narrow blade,
the blade may have a tendency to wander,
causing “blade lead.”)

Pitch

Pitch is measured in “teeth per inch” (T.P.l.) and
can be constant or variable. Figure 35 shows
blades with different pitches. A fine pitch (more
teeth per inch) will cut slower but smoother. A
coarse pitch (fewer teeth per inch) will cut
rougher but faster.

As a rule of thumb, the thicker the workpiece,
the coarser will be the blade pitch. If you have to
cut a hard or very brittle material, you will
probably want to use a blade with a finer pitch in
order to get clean cuts.

Using a blade with too few teeth may cause
vibration and a rough cut, while too many teeth
may cause the gullets to fill with sawdust and
overheat the blade.

As a general rule, use a blade that will have no
fewer than 6 and no more than 12 teeth in the
workpiece at any given time.

Shape

Figure 36 shows common types of tooth shape.
Tooth shape has an effect on cutting rate.

The Regular blade, sometimes called a “raker”
blade, has evenly spaced teeth that are the
same size as the gullets, and a 0-degree rake
angle. These offer precise, clean cuts at slower
rates. It is usually a good choice for cutting
curves.

The Skip type has fewer teeth and larger gullets,
allowing faster cutting rates than the Regular
type, with a slightly coarser finish. It is useful for
re-sawing and ripping thick stock.

The Hook type blade has larger teeth and
gullets and a positive rake angle for more
aggressive, faster cutting when re-sawing or
ripping thick stock.

Variable-tooth blades combine features of the
other styles, and generally produce smooth,
quiet cuts.

Gullet =~
Pitch

(No. of teeth
in1inch)

COARSE MEDIUM FINE
Figure 35
REGULAR SKIP HOOK VARIABLE
Figure 36

25



Set

The term “set” refers to the way in which the
saw teeth are bent or positioned. Bending the
teeth creates a kerf that is wider than the back
of the blade.

Set patterns are usually selected depending
upon the type of material that needs to be cut.
Three common set patterns are shown in Figure
37.

Generally, the Raker set is used for cutting
metal workpieces; the Wave set, when the
thickness of the workpiece changes, such as
cutting hollow tubing or structurals. The Straight
set is most often preferred when cutting wood or
plastics.

Material

Band saw blades can be made from different
types of materials. Some of the most common
include spring steel, carbon steel, bimetal
(carbon steel equipped with a high speed cobalt
steel edge welded to it), or carbide tips.

Because of the importance of blade selection, it
is recommended that you use the blade
selection guide on page 28.

Blade Breakage

Band saw blades are subject to high stresses
and breakage may sometimes be unavoidable.
However, many factors can be controlled to help
prevent most blade breakage. Here are some
common causes for breakage:

1. Misalignment of the blade guides.

2. Feeding workpiece too quickly.

3. Using a wide blade to cut a tight radius
curve.

4. Excessive tension.

5. Teeth are dull or improperly set.

6. Upper guides are set too high off the
workpiece.

7. Faulty weld on blade.

RAKER

STRAIGHT

WAVE

26

Figure 37




Maintenance

AWARNING Before doing maintenance,
disconnect machine from electrical supply
by pulling out the plug or switching off the
main switch! Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Clean the band saw regularly to remove any
resinous deposits and sawdust. Keep the miter
slot in the table free of dust and debris. Keep the
guide bearings clean and free of resin.

Grease the rack and pinion system of the guide
bar.

Oil any pins, shafts, and joints. Do not get oil on
the pulleys or belts.

Bearings on the band saw are sealed for life and
do not require lubrication.

Check that the cleaning brush over the lower
wheel is working properly; adjust if necessary.

Remove any deposits from the band wheels to
avoid vibration and blade breakage.

The table surface must be kept clean and free of
rust for best results. If rust appears, use a
mixture of household ammonia, a good
commercial detergent and 000 steel wool.
(Alternatively, commercial rust removers can be
found at many hardware stores.) Then wash
table down with hot, soapy water, rinse and dry
thoroughly.

Apply a light coat of paste wax to the table. Or,
some users prefer talcum powder applied with a
blackboard eraser rubbed in vigorously once a
week; this will fill casting pores and form a
moisture barrier. This method provides a table
top that is slick and allows rust rings to be easily
wiped from the surface. Important also is the fact
that talcum powder will not stain wood or mar
finishes as wax pickup can.

If the power cord is worn, cut, or damaged in
any way, have it replaced immediately.

Tire Replacement
1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Remove the blade from the machine.

3. Insert a flat head screwdriver beneath the lip
of the tire. Pry up the tire and pull it off the
wheel. If this proves difficult, insert a wood
wedge or dowel into the opening (see Figure
38), and continue to pry around the
perimeter of the wheel until the tire comes
off the wheel.

Figure 38

4. Clean the rim of the band wheel before

installing the new tire.

5. The new tire can be installed without
removing the band wheel from the machine;
or, you can remove the band wheel (see
“‘Band Wheel Replacement” for removal
instructions) and place it on a workbench,
using a home-made jig to secure it while
installing the new tire.

6. Place part of the new tire over the band
wheel and work it onto the rim of the band
wheel. If needed, insert a wood dowel
beneath the tire and move the dowel around
the perimeter of the band wheel to guide the
tire on.

NOTE: Although the tire may look too small,
it will stretch around the band wheel with the
proper exertion, and will form a tight fit.
Unlike rubber tires for many older model
band saws, the tires for the 2013 and 2415
will not require trimming, equalizing, etc., nor
do they require an adhesive. Rather, they
are ready to use immediately after
installation.

Band Wheel Replacement

AWARNING The cast iron band wheels
are heavy; use care when removing them.

Disconnect machine from power, and remove
the blade. Loosen and remove the hex nut and
flat washer at the wheel’s hub. Carefully pull off
the wheel by hand or with a “wheel puller.”



Blade Selection Guide

Identify the material and thickness of your workpiece. The chart will show the recommended PITCH,

blade TYPE, and FEED RATE.

Key: H-Hook L — Low
S — Skip M — Medium
R —Regular  H-High

Example: 10/H/M means 10 teeth per inch / Hook Type Blade / Medium Feed

For Radius Cutting

Study the part drawing or prototype, or actually
measure the smallest cutting radius required, and
locate this radius (in inches) on the chart at the
right. Follow the curve to where the approximate
blade width is specified. If a radius falls between
two of the curves, select the widest blade that will
saw this radius.

This procedure should be used for making initial
blade selections. These recommendations can, of
course, be adjusted to meet specific requirements
of a cutting job. Compromises may be necessary if
you cannot find all needed specifications in a
single blade.

WORKPIECE THICKNESS
MATERIAL/S
2" 1" 3" 6+"

§ HARDWOOD 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
g SOFTWOOD 10/R/L 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
o CARBON 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/8/M 3/S/M
é MICA 32/R/L - - -
g ASBESTOS 8/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/8/M
“ HARD RUBBER 10/R/L 8/R/L 6/R/M 2/S/H

FORMICA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 4/H/H
8 MASONITE 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/S/M 3/H/M
% MICARTA 14/R/M 10/R/M 4/H/H 3/H/H
* PLEXIGLAS 10/R/L 6/R/L 3/S/M 3/S/M

PAPER 14/R/L 10/R/L 4/S/L 3/8/M

CUTTING RADII

7R 5746R 3%R 2%2R

1746R
%8R
r_'/sR

1 3/4 % 1/2 % YVa Ve 1/]6
WIDTH OF SAW
BLADE IN INCHES

28



Troubleshooting — Operational Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Table tilt does not
hold position under
load.

Locking lever is not tight.

Tighten locking lever (see page 15).

Trunnion locking mechanism is
broken or worn.

Replace trunnion locking mechanism.

Table will not tilt.

Trunnion is not lubricated.

Lubricate trunnion.

Trunnion is jammed.

Disassemble and replace jammed
parts.

Table vibration while
sawing.

Incorrect blade speed.

Position belt for correct speed (see
page 21). Also use acceptable feed
rate for the material being worked
(page 28).

Drive belt is too slack.

Increase tension on drive belt. (see
page 20). Replace belt if worn.

Incorrect choice of saw blade pitch.

Check blade selection chart and use
correct blade (see page 28).

Saw dust or debris on band wheel. Or
tire is worn/damaged.

Keep band wheels clean. Replace
tires if necessary.

Support bearing(s) are worn.

Replace support bearings.

Surface finish on
workpiece is rough.

Saw blade speed is too low.

Increase speed.

Saw blade pitch is too coarse.

Change to finer pitch blade.

Saw blade cutting
inaccurately. Cuts are
not straight.

Worn blade teeth or damaged blade.

Replace blade.

Fence not parallel to blade.

Align fence properly (see page 11).

Incorrect adjustment of blade guides.

Adjust blade guides properly (see
pages 18 and 19).

Incorrect blade speed used.

Change to correct speed (see page
21).

Workpiece being fed too strongly.

Reduce feed force.

Upper blade guides not located close
enough to workpiece.

Guides should be about 3/16” above
workpiece (see page 22).

Incorrect choice of saw blade for that
particular cutting operation.

Change to correct blade.

Blade tension too light.

Increase tension (see page 16).

Blade can not be
tensioned properly.

Tension springs are fatigued.

Replace tension springs (contact
service representative).

Blade forms cracks at
base of teeth.

Teeth not suitable for particular job, or
are incorrectly set.

Replace with proper blade for job.

Blade thickness not suitable for band
wheel diameter.

Replace with proper thickness blade.

29




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Blade forms cracks at
base of teeth.
(continued)

Blade sharpened incorrectly,
becomes overheated.

Sharpen blade properly or replace.

Band wheels have become
misaligned.

Contact service representative.

Cracks on back edge
of blade.

Workpiece being fed too quickly.

Reduce feed speed to lessen strain
on the blade.

Welding on blade not perfectly
aligned.

Eliminate the welded part, and re-
weld properly; or acquire a new blade.

Support bearing is worn; caused by
constant contact with back of blade.

Replace support bearing. Adjust new
bearing according to instructions (see
pages 18 and 19).

Blade breaks
prematurely.

Feed force too great.

Reduce feed force.

Blade pitch too coarse.

Refer to blade selection chart; use
finer pitch blade (see page 28).

Support bearing not properly
supporting blade.

Check support bearing for correct
position and signs of wear. Adjust or
replace as needed.

Blade tensioned too tightly.

Reduce tension (see page 16).

Blade breaks close to
weld.

Blade overheated during welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate
brittle part and weld correctly.

Blade cooled too rapidly after welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate
brittle part and weld correctly.

Premature dulling of
saw teeth.

Blade “pitch” too fine.

Refer to blade selection chart (page
28). Use blade with coarser pitch.

Feed pressure too light.

Increase feed pressure.

Cutting rate too low.

Increase feed pressure and cutting
rate.

Incorrect choice of blade.

Re-examine material. Select proper
blade from the chart (page 28).

Chipped tooth or foreign object
lodged in cut.

Stop the saw and remove lodged
particle. Replace blade if damaged.

Blade binds in the
workpiece.

Incorrect blade tension or damaged
blade.

Correct accordingly.

Blade too wide for desired radius.

Select narrower blade. See chart on
page 28.

30




Troubleshooting — Mechanical and Electrical Problems

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Machine will not
start/restart or
repeatedly trips
circuit breaker or
blows fuses.

No incoming power.

Verify machine is connected to power
source. Make sure START button is
pushed in completely, and the STOP
button is disengaged. See page 21.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Overload automatic reset has not
been reset.

Remove the switch plate from the rear
of the column (see page 14) and reset
the overload by pushing in completely
the OFF (red) button on the magnetic

switch. If problem persists, check amp
setting on the motor starter.

Band Saw frequently trips.

One cause of overloading trips which
are not electrical in nature is too
heavy a cut. The solution is to reduce
feed pressure into the blade. If too
heavy a cut is not the problem, then
check the amp setting on the overload
relay. Match the full load amps on the
motor as noted on the motor plate. If
amp setting is correct then there is
probably a loose electrical lead.
Check amp setting on motor starter.

Building circuit breaker trips or fuse
blows.

Verify that band saw is on a circuit of
correct size. If circuit size is correct,
there is probably a loose electrical
lead. Check amp setting on motor
starter.

Switch or motor failure (how to
distinguish).

If you have access to a voltmeter, you
can separate a starter failure from a
motor failure by first, verifying
incoming voltage at 220+/-20 and
second, checking the voltage
between starter and motor at 220+/-
20. If incoming voltage is incorrect,
you have a power supply problem. If
voltage between starter and motor is
incorrect, you have a starter problem.
If voltage between starter and motor
is correct, you have a motor problem.

Motor overheated.

Clean motor of dust or debris to allow
proper air circulation. Allow motor to
cool down before restarting.

Motor failure.

If electric motor is suspect, you have
two options: Have a qualified
electrician test the motor for function
or remove the motor and take it to a
qualified electric motor repair shop
and have it tested.

31




Trouble Probable Cause Remedy

Machine will not Double check to confirm all electrical
start/restart or connections are correct. Refer to
rﬂepe?tedw trips Miswiring of the unit. appropriate wiring diagrams on pages
circuit breaker or 54 through 57 to make any needed
blows fuses. corrections.

If the start/stop switch is suspect, you
have two options: Have a qualified
electrician test the switch for function,
or purchase a new start/stopswitch
and establish if that was the problem
on changeout.

Switch failure.

Band Saw does not . . Replace with adequate size and
Extension cord too light or too long.

come up to speed. length cord.
Low current. Contact a qualified electrician.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848 between 7:30 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. (CST), Monday through Friday. Having the Model
Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and
accurately.

32



Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 2013-101 ..o BOAY . e 1
2 e, 2013-102......ccuvveeee. Magnetic SWitCh..........cceeviviiiiieee e, 1Ph, 230V ....eeevees 1
................. 2013-102CS.............Contactor Switch for 1 Phase (not shown) .......... .cccccoiviiiiiiiiiieiiiieen 1
................. 2013-1020R ............Overload Relay for 1 Phase (not shown)..........c.. vooceeiviiiiiiiniineiiieeenn 1
................. 2013-102T................ Transformer for 1 Phase (not shown)............ccccoe v 1
................. 2013-102F ................Fuse (not shown) .........occciiiiiiiiini 2B 1
................. 2013-102A ...............Magnetic Switch............ccccceceiriiiiiiiiiieeeeeee. 3P, 230V/460V. . 1
................. 2013-102ACS ..........Contactor Switch for 3 Phase (not shown) .......... ool 1
................. 2013-102A0R..........Overload Relay for 3 Phase (not shown)..........c.. vecevvevviiceeeiiciene e 1
................. 2013-102AT ............. Transformer for 3 Phase (not shown)........ccccoceves veviieeviciiie e |1
................. 2013-102AF .............Fuse (not shown) .........cccceveviceneeiieeeeseeeed TA el
3 2013-103.....ccorenee SWItCH PIate ....oeeieiieee s e 1
4o, TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer.........ccccooieiiii e H10 8
5 i TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e H10 6
S ST TS-0560071 ............. HEX NUL ... #10-24 .. 2
T o, TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8" ... 4
8 e TS-081C052............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/4 ..., 2
9 e, 6295121 ..o DU O T (- SR 1
10 e, TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooiiiiii e o7 i [ 2
o TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvveeeieeeiiiecceeeeeee e, 5/16”7-18x1" .....cvvveeee... 2
12 e, TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUE ... #10-24 ... 2
13 e, TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ... 5/16"-18 ..ooveiiiieiiee 2
14 . 6295126 .......ccuveeneee. BIUSH ... e 1
15 e, TS-081C082............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x1-1/2" ............. 2
16 .. 6295128 ......ccocvvenne Lower BaCk DOOT .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt 1
17 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoooiiiiie e VA e, 9
18 e TS-1503031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocceeeeeiiiieieniinennn, M6-1.0Px12 ................ 9
19 . 6295131 ..o Power Cord .......ccuoiiiiieiie e TPh. 1
................. 6294805 ...................Power Cord ........oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 3P
20 .. 6295132......ceviie. Lower Blade Wheel .........oooo s e 2
21 i, 6295133 ....ceiie L= OSSPSR 2
22 i, 6295134 .....ccoevie HeX NUE ..o 3/4”-16(L.H) ..o 2
23 i, TS-0680091 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoiiiiii e /A" 2
24 ... 6295054 ........ccuveenee Blade ..o 1”x.026x3 hook ........... 1
25 i 6295137 ..cvvveeeen. DOOK LatCh......eiieie s e 3
26 .. 6295138 .....cccvveenen. DOOr CatCh ...t e 3
27 e 6295139......ceeen Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... MAX4 ..o, 9
28 .o 2013-128.......coeennee. 0101 = Tl o] Do T SR 1
29 2013-129.....eeee. UpPPEr FroNt DOOK .......ceiiiiiiiee e cee e 1
30 i 6295142 ... StOP BUHON ...t e 1
31 6295143 ... STArt BUON .. e e 1
32 6295144 ................... STz SR 1
33 6295145 ..o LD Label. ..o 2HP i, 1
33 e 6295145A..........c...... LD Label. ..o BHP .o 1
34 . 6295146 .........oeeeeee.. Warning Label ........cooo et e 1
35 6295147 ...covvveen. NAME Plate ...oeeiiie s e 1
37 i TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......c.cooviiiiiiiiii e 5/16” .o 1
38 i 2013-138.......cc.oee.. Upper Blade WREEI ..........ooooiiiieeee e eeecies et 1
39 e, 6295208 ........ccueen. Ball Bearing........cceeveeiiieeeie e 6205 2
40 ..o, 2013-140.......cccn...e. Retaining RiNG ......ocveviiii e D52 i 2

33



Parts List: Saw Body Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 2415-101 .. BOAY . e 1
2 e, 2415-102.......ccuvvee. Magnetic SWitCh..........cceeviviiiiieee e, 1Ph, 230V ....eeevees 1
................. 2415-102CS.............Contactor Switch for 1 Phase (not shown) .......... ccccceiviiiiiiiniieiiiin 1
................. 2415-1020R ............Overload Relay for 1 Phase (not shown)..........c.. voooceiviiiiiiiniineinieeen 1
................. 2013-102T................ Transformer for 1 Phase (not shown)............ccccoe v 1
................. 2013-102F ................Fuse (not shown) .........occciiiiiiiiini 2B 1
................. 2415-102A ...............Magnetic Switch............ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee. 3P, 230V/460V. . 1
................. 2415-102ACS ..........Contactor Switch for 3 Phase (not shown) .......... ool 1
................. 2415-102A0R...........Overload Relay for 3 Phase (not shown)..........c.. veceveevviieeeiiiiene e 1
................. 2013-102AT ............. Transformer for 3 Phase (not shown)........ccccoceves veviieeviciiie e |1
................. 2013-102AF .............Fuse (not shown) .........cccceveviceneeiieeeeseeeed TA el
3 2013-103.....ccocvenee SWItCH Plate ....eoieieie s e 1
4o, TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer.........ccccooieiiii e H10 8
5 i TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer ........coooiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e H10 6
S ST TS-0560071 ............. HEX NUL ... #10-24 .. 2
T o, TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8" ... 4
8 e TS-081C052............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/4 ..., 2
9 e, 6295121 ..o DU O T (- SR 1
10 e, TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooiiiiii e o7 i [ 2
o TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvveeeieeeiiiecceeeeeee e, 5/16”7-18x1" .....cvvveeee... 2
12 e, TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUE ... #10-24 ... 2
13 e, TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ... 5/16"-18 ..ooveiiiieiiee 2
14 . 6295126 .......ccuveeneee. BIUSH ... e 1
15 e, TS-081C082............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x1-1/2" ............. 2
16 .. 6294804 ........ccoe... Lower BaCk DOOT .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt 1
17 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoooiiiiie e VA e, 9
18 e TS-1503031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocceeeeeiiiieieniinennn, M6-1.0Px12 ................ 9
19 . 6295131 ..o Power Cord .......ccuoiiiiieiie e TPh. 1
................. 6294805 ...................Power Cord ........oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 3P
20 .. 6294806................... Lower Blade Wheel .........oooo s e 2
21 i, 6294807 ......ceeeeeennee L= OSSPSR 2
22 i, 6295134 .....ccoevie HeX NUE ..o 3/4”-16(L.H) ..o 2
23 i, TS-0680091 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoiiiiii e /A" 2
24 ... 6295061 ........ccuveenee Blade ..o 1”x.026x3 hook ........... 1
25 i 6295137 ..cvvveeeen. DOOK LatCh......eiieie s e 3
26 .. 6295138 .....cccvveenen. DOOr CatCh ...t e 3
27 e 6295139......ceeen Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... MAX4 ..o, 9
28 .o 2415-128..........ee... 0101 = Tl o] Do T SR 1
29 2415-129.....ceee. UpPPEr FroNt DOOK .......ceiiiiiiiee e cee e 1
30 i 6295142 ... StOP BUHON ...t e 1
31 6295143 ... STArt BUON .. e e 1
32 6294810 .....cccccueennee STz SR 1
33 6294811 ..veeiee LD Label. ..o BHP . 1
33 e 6294811A....cccceen LD Label. ..o SHP .., 1
34 . 6295146 .........oeeeeee.. Warning Label ........cooo et e 1
35 6295147 ...covvveen. NAME Plate ...oeeiiie s e 1
37 i TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......c.cooviiiiiiiiii e 5/16” .o 1
38 i 2415-138................. Upper Blade WREEI ..........ooooiiiieeee e eeecies et 1
39 e, 6295208 ........ccueen. Ball Bearing........cceeveeiiieeeie e 6205 2
40 ..o, 2013-140.......cccn...e. Retaining RiNG ......ocveviiii e D52 i 2

34



Saw Body Assembly (2013 and 2415)

35



Parts List: Table Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T 2013-201.................. Carriage Bolt.........oooviiiiiiee e 1/27-12x9” .....
2 e, 6295149................. Trunnion (Left Side) ....cooiiieeeeee e e
K T 2013-203......eeeeee Table Bracket.........ooiiiiiieeeeee e e
4., TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer...........coooeeeee e 3/8
5 TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coooeieeeee e, 3/8
6 e TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .........euueveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/87-16x1-1/4"
T o 6295154 ...l NaAmME Plate ..oeeeeeeee et e
8 6295155 ... |01 01 (=]
9. TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer..........ccccceviiiiii #10................
10 e, TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8”...
11 6295158 ... Locking Handle .............ooeiiiiiiiii s e
12 TS-0680061 ............. FlatWasher...........cccccoii 127
13 e, 2013-213......ccee Angle Scale Plate..........coooiiiiiiiiiieic s e
................. 6295328 ...................Miter Gauge Assembly (Items 14 thru24) .......... ..cccoviiiieene
14 6295161 .......ovveeee... PN e e
15 e 6295162................... Flat Head SCrew ..........cccccoeeeeiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 147 ...
16 e 6295163 ................... GUAIA DISC ...t e
17 e TS-1533062 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... M5-0.8Px20 ..
18 e TS-1540031 ............. NUL. e M5 .o
19 ... 6295166.................. KNOD ...
20 e 6295167 ... Miter Gauge Body ........oocveiiiiiiiiee s e
21 .l 6295168................... PN e e
22 e 6295169.......ceeeeeee.. POINTET ... e e e e a————————
23 e TS-1521011 ............. Socket Set SCrew........occvvveeeiiiiei e, M4x4 .............
24 ... 6295171 ... StOP BIOCK ... .t e
25 6295172 .......uuuee.... Ao T4 S 1= o) [
26 ... TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.c.eeeeiiiiieeecieee e 1/4”-20x5/8” ..
................. 6295329...................Fence Assembly (ltems 7, 27,28,32,33,34,39 thru 52) ..............
27 e TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer.........cooouieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 147 ...
28 ..o TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer...........coooeeeee e 147 ...
29 . 6295176 ..........oe....... Rear Rail ........ooooiiiiiee et e
30............. 6295177 ... TabIE INSEIT....eveveieiiieeeie s aeanasanennnnnnnrenns
31 6295178 ................... SPriNG PiN. ..o @3x10 ...........
32 TS-0561011 ............. HEX NUL ... 1/47-20...........
33 ... 6295180.....ccvvueneennen. REAINHOOK .....veeieiieeeeeeeee et et e e e e
34 .. 6295181 ......c.cuvveeee. 1o [T g To T =T RS
35 . TS-0570031 ............. HeX NUL ... 3/8™-16...........
36 ... TS-0060171 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .........eeveeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee 3/87-16x4" .....
37 6295184 ................... SCAIE ... ————, beaeae————————————
38 ... 6295185................... Guide Rall ......ooooeiiiiii
39 . 6295186 ................... FENCE ...t e
40 ..o, TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......ccccvvveeeieeeeiieceeee e 5/16"-18x3/4”
41 TS-0720081 ............. Lock Washer.........ccooocviiiiiiiieicceeeee e, 5/16"..............
42 .. TS-0680031 ............. FlatWasher..........ccccccoiii 5/16"..............
43 ... TS-0810012.............. SCIBW e #10-24x1/4”...
44 ............. TS-0733031 ............. External Tooth Lock Washer.........cccccooeveervvernnnnn.. #10 .,
45............. 6295193 ......ovveeeen. [0 1) (= N
46 ............. 6295194 ........ccc FENCE BOAY ......coiiiiiiii s e
47 ............. 6295195 ......cvveeeeee.. KNOD ...
48 ............. 6295196................... Lock Handle ............uumiiiieeeeee s e,
49 ... 6295197 ..., LOCK Plate ....ccooeieeeeeeeeeee e
50 ............. 6295198.......cccccn..n. Pad......oo ot e
51 ... 6295199........ccccen. PN e
52 ... 6295200........cc........ PN e

36



Index No. Part No. Description Size

X 2013-253.........cuve BUSNING s —ee e ——————
54 ............ TS-0051061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ........cceveiiiiiieeieee e 5/16”-18x1-1/4" ...........
56 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvveveevcieeiiiiieee e, 5/167-18x1/2" ..............
57 o TS-0270061 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccveeeevcieeiiiciiee e, 5/167-18x5/8" ..............
58 .o 6294841 .......oecen. Front Rail........cccuuiiiiieie et eee e
59 2013-259.....ccveee Trunnion (Right Side)........ocuiiiiiii e e
60 ............. 2013-260.................. R T | SRR
61 .o 2013-261......c.oeenee. O {1 o Vo SRR S-17 e,
62 ...cceeen.. 2013-262........cc........ LT | SRR
63 .. 2013-263.................. WO GBAT ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e eeba e e e e e e eeaans
64 ... TS-081F032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/47-20X1/2"................
65 .. 2013-265.................. WOIM GEAI CAP ..euiiiieeiieiciiiieeee ettt e e —eeeeeee e e e e e e e e e s eeennaeees
66 ............. BB-6002................... Ball Bearing.........ccooovciriieiiee e B6002.....cccvvieeeeeeee
67 oo 2013-267.................. C-RiNG .eeiiiiiieiee e S-15 e,
68...cceee.. 2013-268.................. WOIM Shaft .....oooiiiiieeece e e
69 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......c.evvvvcieeiiiiieeee e 5/16”"-18X1/2”..............
70 ............. 2013-270......ccceee.... Bevel Gear ... e
71 e, 2013-271 ... 2 TU T o T T TR
72 .. TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......cccvevvevvciiieeiiiee e, 1/47-20x1/4” ................
73 e, 2013-273.....cveee K Y e BXBX12 i,
74 ... 2013-274.................. O {1 o Vo R S-13 e,
75 e 2012-275......uuveen.. = 1O T o1 oo RS
76 e 2013-276.................. Handwheel ASSEMDIY ........coooiiiieiie s e
77 . 2013-277 ... RS T i SRR
78 e, TS-0246031 ............. Flat Head Socket Screw .........cccccvviveeiiiieeeenee, 5/16”-18x3/4” ..............
79 . TS-0255031 ............. Button Head Socket Screw........ccccccvvveeeviiinninnen, 5/16”-18x5/8" ..............
80 ..o TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovuiiieiiiiiiee e 5167 ..o,
81 e TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer...........coooiiiiiiiiee e 5167,
82 ... 2013-282.................. Gear BraCKet.........ooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetette b ————————————————————
83 .. 2013-283.......ooeeen [ P2 gL | PR
84 ............. 2013-284................... K Y e 3X3X8 e,
85 .. 2013-285.................. ENA COVEN ..t ees ee e e et

37



Parts List: Table Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T, 2013-201.....cccuvrree Carriage Bolt........cooooiiiiiiieee e 1/2-12x9".......
2 e, 6295149........c...e... Trunnion (Left Side) ...t e
3. 2013-203.................. Table BraCket.........cueueviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiviviiviiees veveverereananaarenes
4. TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooiiiiiiiie e 38" i,
5 i TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccoecuviiiiiiiiiiecceee e 318",
(I TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uevveiviiiee e 3/8”-16x1-1/4”
T 6295154 .................. Name Plate ...
8. 6295155................... Pointer...... s e
S TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer.........cooociiiiiiiiiicceeee e #10...,
10 e, TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8”...
L 6295158 ... Locking Handle .............ooeiiiiiiiii s e,
12 . TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e 127
13 e, 2013-213......cce Angle Scale Plate..........coooiiiiiiieiieec e e
................. 6295328 ...................Miter Gauge Assembly (Items 14 thru24) .......... ...
14 ... 6295161 ......cceevunee. PN e —eae e
15 e, 6295162........cc.c........ Flat Head SCrew ..........ccoceeeevcieieeecieee e 147 ..
16 o, 6295163 ........cccnee. LCTUE= T (o B T oSO RPRTRR
17 e TS-1533062 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...................... M5x20 ...........
18 v, TS-1540031 ............. NUL. e M5,
19 . 6295166 ................... [ To ] o TR
20 e 6295167 ... Miter Gauge Body ........oocuiiiiiiiiiee s e
21 . 6295168...........c........ T TSRS
22 . 6295169........cccuue.. POINEET ... e
23 . TS-1521011 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ceeeviiiiiiiii e, M4x4 .............
24 ... 6295171 ... StOP BIOCK ...t e
25 . 6294836................... WOTK TabIE....oeeiiiiieiee e e e e e
26 .. TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccuevveeiiiieeecieee e 1/47-20x5/8” ..
................. 6294842 ...................Fence Assembly (ltems7, 27,28,32,33,34,39 thru 52) ...............
27 e TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccceiiiiieeiiiiiee e 147 ...
28 .o TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoovviiiiiee e 147 ..
29 .. 6294837 ......cceeene. REAr Ralil .....ooiiiiiiieeciee et e e
30 .. 6295177 ..o LI o] N 1 Y=Y o SR
31 e 6295178 .....ceevene. SPrNG PiN. ..o @3x10 ...........
32 .. TS-0561011 ............. HexX NUt....ooiieee e 1/47-20...........
33 6295180.................. Rear HOOK ... e
34 .. 6295181 ....cvevvenee. 1 1To [T g To T =T RS
35 ., TS-0570031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/87-16...........
36 ... TS-0060171 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.ueveeieiieeeeeieee e 3/87-16x4" .....
37 e 6294838...........c........ SCAIE ... e e
38 . 6294839........cc.c........ GUIdE Rl .. e
39 ... 6294840................... FENCe ..o
40 ............. TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueeeeiiiieieeeieee e 5/16”-18x3/4”
41 TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5/16"..............
42 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooviiii e 5/16”..............
43 ............. TS-0810012............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24x1/4”...
44 ... TS-0733031 ............. External Tooth Lock Washer............ccccceeeecnnnnnnn. #10...............
45 ... 6295193................... PoINter. ..ot e
46 ............. 6295194 ... FENCE BOAY ... ..oiiiiiiiieiee s e
47 .. 6295195......ccccvueeee. [ Lo o TR
48 ............. 6295196........cccn...e. oo Qo =T Lo |1 Y PSR
49 ............. 6295197 ....cevveven. LOCK PIAte ..eeeeieeiee et eeeeriaee e
50 ..o 6295198.......cccvueee. = To SRS
51 e 6295199.......cccvueee. PN e eee et e araea e
52 e 6295200.......c.ccuueeee. PN e cee e e

38



Index No. Part No. Description Size

X 2013-253.........cuve BUSNING s —ee e ——————
54 ............ TS-0051061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ........cceveiiiiiieeieee e 5/16”-18x1-1/4" ...........
56 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvveveevcieeiiiiieee e, 5/167-18x1/2" ..............
57 o TS-0270061 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccveeeevcieeiiiciiee e, 5/167-18x5/8" ..............
58 .o 6294841 .......oecen. Front Rail........cccuuiiiiieie et eee e
59 2013-259.....ccveee Trunnion (Right Side)........ocuiiiiiii e e
60 ............. 2013-260.................. R T | SRR
61 .o 2013-261......c.oeenee. O {1 o Vo SRR S-17 e,
62 ...cceeen.. 2013-262........cc........ LT | SRR
63 .. 2013-263.................. WO GBAT ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e eeba e e e e e e eeaans
64 ... TS-081F032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/47-20X1/2"................
65 .. 2013-265.................. WOIM GEAI CAP ..euiiiieeiieiciiiieeee ettt e e —eeeeeee e e e e e e e e e s eeennaeees
66 ............. BB-6002................... Ball Bearing.........ccooovciriieiiee e B6002.....cccvvieeeeeeee
67 oo 2013-267.................. C-RiNG .eeiiiiiieiee e S-15 e,
68...cceee.. 2013-268.................. WOIM Shaft .....oooiiiiieeece e e
69 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......c.evvvvcieeiiiiieeee e 5/16”"-18X1/2”..............
70 ............. 2013-270......ccceee.... Bevel Gear ... e
71 e, 2013-271 ... 2 TU T o T T TR
72 .. TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......cccvevvevvciiieeiiiee e, 1/47-20x1/4” ................
73 e, 2013-273.....cveee K Y e BXBX12 i,
74 ... 2013-274.................. O {1 o Vo R S-13 e,
75 e 2012-275......uuveen.. = 1O T o1 oo RS
76 e 2013-276.................. Handwheel ASSEMDIY ........coooiiiieiie s e
77 . 2013-277 ... RS T i SRR
78 e, TS-0246031 ............. Flat Head Socket Screw .........cccccvviveeiiiieeeenee, 5/16”-18x3/4” ..............
79 . TS-0255031 ............. Button Head Socket Screw........ccccccvvveeeviiinninnen, 5/16”-18x5/8" ..............
80 ..o TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovuiiieiiiiiiee e 5167 ..o,
81 e TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer...........coooiiiiiiiiee e 5167,
82 ... 2013-282.................. Gear BraCKet.........ooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetette b ————————————————————
83 .. 2013-283.......ooeeen [ P2 gL | PR
84 ............. 2013-284................... K Y e 3X3X8 e,
85 .. 2013-285.................. ENA COVEN ..t ees ee e e et

39



Table Assembly (2013 and 2415)

40



Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, 2013-301....cccuvvreeee. Upper Wheel Shaft.............coooiiiiiiiees e 1
2 i TS-0680091 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiii e BI47 i 1
4. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cocovcuviiiiiiiiiieecieee e 38, 8
5 2013-305.....cccceenneee Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiis e 1
B e, 6295890................... LOCK NUL...eeeeeiciiie e 3/4”-16 UNF ................ 1
T o, TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew......cccvvevevvciiiiiiie e, 5/16”-18x1/2" .............. 5
8 e 6295213 .....ccevveee. O {1 o Vo SRR S-20 i, 2
S I 6295214 .......coven.. LeVEr Shaft... ...t e e e 1
10............. 6295215................... Upper Adjustment Bracket ... e, 1
1M1 . 6295891 ................... Upper Wheel Guide Bracket ..ot v, 1
12 e 6295217 ... Adjustment Bracket ... e 1
13 . TS-0640091 ............. Nylon Lock Hex NUt .........ccceiiiiiiiiiiee e, 3/87-16...eieeeee 1
14 ... 6295219 .....cccveene LOCK KNOD ... ettt 1
15 . 6295220.......cccenueee. AJUSTMENT SCrEW ....eoiiiiiiii s e 1
16 e 6295221 ... Elevator BracCKet...... ..o e 1
17 i 6295222 ... R o] 1 o [ SRR 2
18 v, 6295223 .......ccceueee. LCTU 1o Lo = - T USRS 2
19 . TS-0810012............. SCIEBW ..ttt #10-24x1/4"................. 1
20 .. 6295225 .......ccceue. 2 = Tod (=) PR 1
21 i, 6295226................... 0] 01 (= SRS 1
22 i TS-0720051 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoeviiiiieiiiiee e H10 . 3
23 ... 6295227 .......cccveee. Upper Wheel Bracket Base...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e, 1
24 ... 6295228 ........cccuuee. Bracket Shaft.........coouiiiiii e e 2
25 . 6295229 ... HANAWNEE ...t et 1
26 .o TS-0720081 ............. LOCK Washer ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 516" oo, 2
27 e TS-0640081 ............. Nylon Insert Lock Nut............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5/16"-18 ..ooeveeereeee 2
28 . TS-0208121 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.........cccceeeevcveeeeeiiieeeen, 5/167-18 x 2-1/2” ......... 2
29 .. TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooviiiiiiiiee e 3187, 4
30 . TS-0060081 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uevveeiiiieeeciee e 3/8”-16x1-3/4" ............. 6
31 e 2013-331...ccceeee. WOrK Lamp.....coeveiiiiiieeciiee e 115V e 1
32 e, 6295236.......cccconee. Scale (Blade teNSION)......c.uviiiiiiiiii s e 1
33 e 2013-333.....ccceeeee BUSHING ... ee e 3
34 . TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8"................. 2

41



Parts List: Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, 2013-301....cccvvreeee. Upper Wheel Shaft.............ooooiiiiii s e 1
2 i TS-0680091 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e BI47 i 1
4. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovcuviiiiiiiiieecieee e 38 e, 8
5 e 2013-305.....ccceenneee Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiis e 1
B e, 6295890................... LOCK NUL...oeiiiiiiieee e 3/4”-16 UNF ................ 1
T o, TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......cvvevvviciiiiiiiiee e, 5/16"-18x1/2" .............. 5
8 e 6295213 .....cceveee. O {1 o Vo SRR S-20 i, 2
S I 6295214 .......covenne. Y ] o= | 1 SRR 1
10............. 6295215................... Upper Adjustment Bracket........ ..o e 1
1M1 . 6295891................... Upper Wheel Guide Bracket ...........coooooiiiiiiiiies v, 1
12 e 6295217 ... Adjustment Bracket ... e 1
13 . TS-0640091 ............. Nylon Lock Hex NUt .........ccceiiiiiiiiiiie e 3/87-16..eiieeee 1
14 ... 6295219 .....ccceeene LOCK KNOD ... et 1
15 6294812......cceeeuee. AJUSTMENT SCrEW ....ooiiiiiiii s e e 1
16 e 6295221 ... Elevator BracCKet...... ..o e 1
17 e, 6294813 ......ccccene. R o110 TSP PRR 2
18 v, 6294814 ... LCTU 1o Lo = - T SRR 2
19 . TS-0810012............. SCIEBW ..ttt #10-24x1/4"................. 1
20 .. 6294815.......cocenue. 2= Tod =) TR 1
21 i, 6295226................... 0101 (= SRS 1
22 i TS-0720051 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e H10 . e 3
23 ... 6294816.................. Upper Wheel Bracket Base..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies i, 1
24 ... 6295228 ........cccuue. Bracket Shaft.........cooueiiiii e e 2
25 . 6295229 ..., HANAWNEE ...t e 1
26 ..o TS-0720081 ............. LOCK Washer ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiee e 516" oo, 2
27 e TS-0640081 ............. Nylon Insert Lock Nut............ccooveeiiiieiciciee e 5/167-18 ..ooeveerieee 2
28 . TS-0208121 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw..........ccoeeeeveveeeeeiiieeeen, 5/16”-18 x 2-1/2” ......... 2
29 .. TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooviiiiiiiiee e 387 e, 4
30 i, TS-0060081 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeeiiiieeeciee e 3/8”-16x1-3/4" ............. 6
31 e 2013-331...ccoeeee. WOrK LampP......oeveiciiiieeciiiee e 115V e 1
32 e, 6294818 ..o Scale (Blade teNSION)......c.uviiiiiiiiii et e 1
33 e 2013-333.....cccveee = TO T o1 oo RS 3
34 . TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x3/8"................. 2

42



Upper Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)

43



Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T, TS-0207061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoevecvvviiieeeeeeeiens 1/4”-20x1" ..........
2 i, TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e VA i
3. 6295238 .................. Brake Pedal.............cccco s e
R 6295239................... Brake Bracket. ...t e
5 i TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o 1/47-20................
(IR 6295241 .....ceeve R o] 1 e T PRSPPI
T o, 6295242 ................... Brake SWItCh ......ooiiiiiie s e
8 i, TS-0640091 ............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt...........cccooveiviiieeeiee e 3/87-16......c.........
S I 6295243 ... Brake WHEEL.........ooiieiiie ettt e
10 i, 6295244 ................... Brake Bell.......coeeiiiiiiiee e e
o 6295245 ................... Brake Band .........oooiiiiiiieie e e
12 e TS-0050031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cceeveviiieieieiiee e 1/47-20x3/4” .......
13 e, 6295247 ...........u...... KBY et TXTX25 ..o
14 .. 6295248 ................... Shaft.. e e —————————
15 i, 6295249 ................... Ball Bearing........c.coocveeeeiiiieee e 6206...................
16 i 6295250........cocenneee Bearing Base .......cocuuiiiiiiiiiii e e
17 i 6295251 ... AdJUSTING SCrEW .....eeiiiiiiiiii e e
18 v TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoevviiieeiiiiiee e 3187 e
19 e, TS-0060091 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.ueveeviiiieeecieee e 3/87-16x2" ..........
b2{ ) 6295253 .......ceceue. HEX NUL ... M28.....ccovevieenen
21 e 6295254 ............eee.. SPINAIE PUIIBY ...t e
22 e TS-0267041 ............. Socket Set SCrew.........ooocivieiiiiiiiiceeee e, 1/4”-20x3/8" .......
23 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiii e 516" ...
24 ... TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WasSher ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 516" ...
25 TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ..o 5/16”-18 .............
26 ... 6295256.................... MOOF .. 2HP, 1Ph ...........
................. 2013-426SC..............Starting Capacitor ..........cc.cc.ceccvveeeevcvieeeeecrneenn.nnn.. 500MFD, 125VAC
................. 2013-426RC.............Running Capacitor .............cccceceeervieeeernnnee...... 30pF, 300VAC
................. 6295331 ....cvvveeeeeeeee e MOLOT e SHP, 3P L
27 i TS-0051071............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveviiiiee e 5/167-18x1-1/2”
28 .o 6295258 .......ccceuueee. L©70 ) PSSR
29 . 6295259 ........c.eeee. COrE PIECE ...t e
30 ... 6295260 ...........c....... FAN COVET ..ot ee eeee e e e e e eaaaes
31 e 6295261 ......covvvneee. HOSE CONNECION ...t e e e
32 i 6295262................... AIr INPULVAIVE ...t e
33 i TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cooovecvvveeeeeeeeeeeenns 1/4”-20x3/4” .......
34 .. 6295264 ................... MOLOr PUIIBY ...t eee e e e et
35 ., 6295265................... VBElt ..o 500d.....cccveennen.
36 ... 6295266 ................... [ [0 T S PO R OO PP
37 e TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvvevvivciiiiiiiee e, 5/16"-18x3/8”

38 . 6295268.................... Y et 7X7x40 ...............
39 ., 6295269...........c........ MOLOr COrd .....ccvveeeeiiiiie e TPh s
................. 6294828 ...................Motor Cord ........ooooeiiriiiieieiiiiiciiiieeeee e 3P
41 ... TS-0060091 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeieeeciiicieeeee e, 3/87-16x2" ..........
42 .. 6295272 ......cceevuee. L = (TSR
43 ............. TS-2284302 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... M4x30................
44 ............. TS-1540021 ............. HeX NUE ..o M4 ..
45 ............. 6294830........cc.c........ 1Y (o] (o g = F= (= T SRR
46 ............. TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......cvevvvveiiiie i, 5/167-18x3/8”

47 o, 6294832................... Belt Tension Bracket.........ccoooooiiiiiiii
48 ............. TS-0051021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeeiiieee e 5/16"-18x5/8”

49 ............. TS-0051111............. HexX Cap SCreW ......cuvveeeiiiiee e 5/167-18x2-1/2”
50 ... TS-0640071 ............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt...........cocoeveiiiiiieeciee e, 1/47-20................
51 e TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........coooviii e 318" i
52 e TS-0561031 ............. HEX NUL ..o 3/87-16................

44



Index No. Part No. Description Size

53 i TS-0720071 ............. LoCK Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 147 ............
54 ............ TS-081C032............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24x1/2”
55 ... TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer..........cccccoiii #10.............
56 ... TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer.........cc.coooiieiiiiiee e #10.............
57 o TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUb ..o #10-24........

45



Parts List: Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size
T, TS-0207061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoevecvvviiieeeeeeeiens 1/4”-20x1" ..........
2 i, TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e VA i
3, 6294819.......cccune. Brake Pedal...........ccooouiiiiiiiii e e
R 6295239................... Brake Bracket. ...t e
5 i TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o 1/47-20................
(IR 6295241 .....ceeve R o] 1 e T PRSPPI
T o, 6295242 ................... Brake SWItCh ......ooiiiiiie s e
8 i, TS-0640091 ............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt...........cccooveiviiieeeiee e 3/87-16......c.........
S I 6295243A................. Brake WHEEL........cooiiiiiiie et e e
10 i, 6294820................... Brake Bell.......coeeiiiiiiiee e e
o 6294821 ......cceveenne. Brake Band .........oooiiiiiiieie e e
12 e TS-0050031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cceeveviiieieieiiee e 1/47-20x3/4” .......
13 e, 6295247 ...........u...... KBY et TXTX25 ..o
14 .. 6295248A................. Shaft . e e ————
15 i, 6295249 ................... Ball Bearing........c.coocveeeeiiiieee e 6206...................
16 i 6295250........cocenneee Bearing Base .......cocuuiiiiiiiiiii e e
17 i 6295251 ... AdJUSTING SCrEW .....eeiiiiiiiiii e e
18 v TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoevviiieeiiiiiee e 3187 e
19 e, TS-0060091 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.ueveeviiiieeecieee e 3/87-16x2" ..........
b2{ ) 6295253 .......ceceue. HEX NUL ... M28.....ccovevieenen
21 e 6294822 ................... SPINAIE PUIIBY ...t e
22 e TS-0267041 ............. Socket Set SCrew.........ooocivieiiiiiiiiceeee e, 1/4”-20x3/8" .......
23 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiii e 516" ...
24 ... TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WasSher ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 516" ...
25 TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ..o 5/16”-18 .............
26 ... 2415-426.................. MOLOT .. 3HP, 1Ph ...........
................. 2013-426SC..............Starting Capacitor ..........cc.cc.ceccvveeeevcvieeeeecrneenn.nnn.. 500MFD, 125VAC
................. 2415-426RC.............Running Capacitor ............ccccceceervieeeeinneee...... 40pF, 250VAC
................. 2415-426A .....cccceec... MOLOT .o sieee e DHP, 3P L
27 i TS-0051071............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cuevveiiiiiee e 5/167-18x1-1/2”
28 .o 6295258.......cccouueee. LO70 ) SRR STRR
29 . 6295259 ........c.eeeee.. COrE PIECE ...ttt e
30 ... 6295260 ...........c....... FAN COVET ..o eee eeee e e e e eeaaaes
31 e 6295261 ......covvvneee. HOSE CONNECION ... e e e
32 i 6295262................... AIr INPULVAIVE ...t e
33 i TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cooovevvveeeeeeeeeeeenns 1/4”-20x3/4” .......
34 . 6294825 ................... MOLOT PUIIBY ...t eee e e e et e
35 .. 6294826 ................... VBElt .o 540d .....cccuviennen.
36 ... 6294827 ... [ (0T S PSSO PP
37 e TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCrew......ccvvevvivciiiiiieee e, 5/16"-18x3/8”
38 . 6295268.................... KBY ettt 7X7x40 ...............
39 ., 6295269...........c........ MOLOr COrd ....ccvveee e TPh i,
................. 6294828 ...................Motor Cord .........cooovciriieieieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeieee 3P
41 ... TS-0060091 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvveeeieeeeiiicieeeeee e, 3/87-16x2" ..........
42 .. 6295272 ......ccvevueee. PIALE .. e e e
43 ............. TS-2284302 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... M4x30................
44 ............. TS-1540021 ............. HeX NUE ... M4 ..
45 ............. 6294830........cc.c........ 1[0 (o g = (= T SRS
46 ............. TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......cveevevciveiiiceee e, 5/16”-18x3/8”
47 e 6294832................... Belt Tension Bracket..........ccoooooiiiiiii
48 ............. TS-0051021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveevviiiee e 5/16"-18x5/8”
49 ............. TS-0051111............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 5/167-18x2-1/2”
50 ... TS-0640071 ............. Nylon Lock HEX NUt ......coccviiieiiiiiec e 1/47-20................
51 e TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoooviiiii e 318" e,
52 e TS-0561031 ............. HEX NUL ..o 3/87-16................

46



Index No. Part No. Description Size

53 i TS-0720071 ............. LoCK Washer ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 147 ............
54 ............ TS-081C032............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24x1/2”
55 ... TS-0720051 ............. Lock Washer..........cccccoiii #10.............
56 ... TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer.........cc.coooiieiiiiiee e #10.............
57 o TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUb ..o #10-24........

47



Lower Wheel Base Assembly (2013 and 2415)

48



Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T o 6295275 ......cceveen Guide Bar Case Bracket ..........cccceevviiiiiiiiiiiieit e
2 i 6295276 .......coeennee. L0701 PRSPPI
3, TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cc.eveeeiviieeeciee e 5/16"-18x3/4” ...
4. TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeeiviieeeeeee e, 1/47-20x1/2” .....
5. 6295278 ........eveee.. Pointer.......cooo
I 6295279 ......ceeeuee. GUIAE Bar.....oiii e e e
T o 6295280........cccuu...... Lo o PSSR
8 e, 6295281 .....ceveeee Miniature Ball Bearing..........cccoceiviieiiiiiieeeee, 609....cccoiiierne
S I 6295282........cccn.... L2 {1 o T SRS S-12 e,
10 i, 6295283 .......cceeenne. LT PSRRI
o TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeecivvieeeeeeeeienn, 5/167-18x1-1/4"
12 . 6295285.......ccceunee. GAN BASE ....eii it e e
13 . 6295286................... SEEBIOCK ... e
14 ... 6295287 ......ccecene. Thumb SCrew.........coveviiieiicee e, 1/47-20x1/4” .....
15 e 6295288 ...........cc..... INner Blade GUArd............ooooiiiiiiiiiie e eeciieees ceeeieieeea e e e
16 v, 6295289................... Blade GUArd...........coouiieiiiiiie ettt e
17 e, TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccvevveiiiiiee e 1/47-20x5/8” .....
18 v, TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 14 e
19 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoooiiiiii e VA4 i,
20 ............. 6295291 ................... Guide Bar Bracket.............ueeviiiiiiiiiie et e
21 e TS-0270131 ............. Socket Set SCrew........coccvvvieeeiiiiiieeee e, 5/16"-18x2" ......
22 i 6295293 .......cceenne Locking Handle .........cooovvieieiiiiieeeeee e 1/47x3/4"...........
23 . TS-1521011 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......c.eeviviiiiiii M4x4 ................
24 ... 6295294 ... g To o T PR SRR
25 . TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......occeevvviiiiiiie e, 1/47-20x1/4” .....
26 ... 6295296 ................... Lever Shaft.........oooiiiiie e e
27 . 6295297 ......oeveene. Hand NUL.....oooie s e
28 .. 6295298 ... BOIt .. e e
29 . 6295299 ... Support Bearing Bracket (L) ........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
30 ., 6295300.......cccoueee. Adjustment BOIt.........oooii e
31 TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiiiieiiieeeinees 1/4”-20x3/4” .....
32 6295302...........u....... Support Bearing Shaft..........coooiiiiiiiie it e
33 6295303 .......c.0eeeeeeee. SPACET ...y e a——————
34 . 6295304 ... C-RING i S-15
35 . 6295305.........c..eeee Ball Bearing.........cooooecuiiiiiiiee e 6202.................
36 .. 6295306................... Shaft .. e
37 e 6295307 ......ceeeennee KNOD ..o 3/8"-16x2" ........
38 . TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.........cccccveeeevcvveeeeenneenn, 5/16”-18x1-1/4”
39 ., TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccoviiiieiiiieee e 516 ....ccueenne.
40 ............. 6295308........ccccnne. Ball BEaring.......coooiiiiiiiiie e e
41 .. 6295309.......ccccuu..... BracCKet........ooiiiiiiie et e
42 TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiciiieeieeenines 5/167-18x3/4” ...
43 . 6295311................... PlastiCc WaSKhETr .........eeeec ettt e
44 ............. 6295312......cevvvnee. HaNAWNEEI .........ooiiiiiiie et e
45 ............. 6295313 .....cceveeeen. HANAIE ...t eee e
46 ............. 6295314 ..........evee.. Guide Wheel Assembly..........coooiiiiiiiiiis e,
47 .. 6295315......cccuvveee. Blade Support Shaft w/Bearing............ccccvviiiiieees veviiiieeieee e e
48 ............. 6295316......cceenneee Lower Guide Bracket ..o e
49 ............. TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeiciiee e 1/47-20x1” ........
50 ... 6295318 .....ccvveeeeee. Bracket........oooooiii
51 e TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooviei i 5M16”...cccevennen.
52 . TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooviiiiiieeeieenines 1/4”-20x1/2” .....
53 i 6295320.......ccuveeeeee. Lower Blade GUard ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiieees e
54 ... 6295321 .....cvvvvee. LOCKING NUT ... eee et e e e

49



Index No. Part No. Description Size

55 . 6295322 ......covvveen C-RiNG oo E-5.iii.
56 ... 6295323................... AN INOZZIE ... bbb baaaes asasssssssnnanrerere
57 i 6295324 ................... HOSE Clamp ... e
58 ... TS-081C022............. SCIEW ..ottt aeeaeteeevevesereserererenes #10-24x3/8...
59 . 6295325 ... BraCKet ... ..o e
60 ............ TS-0560071 ............. Hex NUut ... #10-24...........
61 ............. TS-069204 ............... FlatWasher.........ccccccooiiiiii #10 .
62 ...ccveee. 6295327 ......oeeve Support Bearing Shaft (R).......coccveviiii e,
63 .. TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......cooovvvveeeieeeiieeeeeee e, 5/167-18x3/8”
64 ... TS-081C032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x1/2"...
65 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......ooovveveeiieeeiieeeeeee e, 5/167-18x1/2”
66 ............. TS-0267041 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......oooovvvveeveeeiiieeeeeee e, 1/4”-20x3/8” ..
67 ... 2013-567......cccceee.. Eccentric Set SCrew........coooooeiiiiii e,

50



Parts List: Guide Bracket Assembly (2415 Band Saw)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T o 6295275 ......cceveen Guide Bar Case Bracket ..........cccceevviiiiiiiiiiiieit e
2 i 6295276 .......coeennee. L0701 PRSPPI
3, TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cc.eveeeiviieeeciee e 5/16"-18x3/4” ...
4. TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeeiviieeeeeee e, 1/47-20x1/2” .....
5. 6295278 ........eveee.. Pointer.......cooo
I 6294835........cc...... GUIAE Bar.....oiii e e e
T o 6295280........cccuu...... Lo o PSSR
8 e, 6295281 .....ceveeee Miniature Ball Bearing..........cccoceiviieiiiiiieeeee, 609....cccoiiierne
S I 6295282........cccn.... L2 {1 o T SRS S-12 e,
10 i, 6295283 .......cceeenne. LT PSRRI
o TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeecivvieeeeeeeeienn, 5/167-18x1-1/4"
12 . 6295285.......ccceunee. GAN BASE ....eii it e e
13 . 6295286................... SEEBIOCK ... e
14 ... 6295287 ......ccecene. Thumb SCrew.........coveviiieiicee e, 1/47-20x1/4” .....
15 e 6295288 ...........cc..... INner Blade GUArd............ooooiiiiiiiiiie e eeciieees ceeeieieeea e e e
16 v, 6295289................... Blade GUArd...........coouiieiiiiiie ettt e
17 e, TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccvevveiiiiiee e 1/47-20x5/8” .....
18 v, TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccoeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 14 e
19 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoooiiiiii e VA4 i,
20 ............. 6295291 ................... Guide Bar Bracket.............ueeviiiiiiiiiie et e
21 e TS-0270131 ............. Socket Set SCrew........coccvvvieeeiiiiiieeee e, 5/16"-18x2" ......
22 i 6295293 .......cceenne Locking Handle .........cooovvieieiiiiieeeeee e 1/47x3/4"...........
23 . TS-1521011 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......c.eeviviiiiiii M4x4 ................
24 ... 6295294 ... g To o T PR SRR
25 . TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......occeevvviiiiiiie e, 1/47-20x1/4” .....
26 ... 6295296 ................... Lever Shaft.........oooiiiiie e e
27 . 6295297 ......oeveene. Hand NUL.....oooie s e
28 .. 6295298 ... BOIt .. e e
29 . 6295299 ... Support Bearing Bracket (L) ........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
30 ., 6295300.......cccoueee. Adjustment BOIt.........oooii e
31 TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiiiieiiieeeinees 1/4”-20x3/4” .....
32 6295302...........u....... Support Bearing Shaft..........coooiiiiiiiie it e
33 6295303 .......c.0eeeeeeee. SPACET ...y e a——————
34 . 6295304 ... C-RING i S-15
35 . 6295305.........c..eeee Ball Bearing.........cooooecuiiiiiiiee e 6202.................
36 .. 6295306................... Shaft .. e
37 e 6295307 ......ceeeennee KNOD ..o 3/8"-16x2" ........
38 . TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.........cccccveeeevcvveeeeenneenn, 5/16”-18x1-1/4”
39 ., TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccoviiiieiiiieee e 516 ....ccueenne.
40 ............. 6295308........ccccnne. Ball BEaring.......coooiiiiiiiiie e e
41 .. 6295309.......ccccuu..... BracCKet........ooiiiiiiie et e
42 TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiciiieeieeenines 5/167-18x3/4” ...
43 . 6295311................... PlastiCc WaSKhETr .........eeeec ettt e
44 ............. 6295312......cevvvnee. HaNAWNEEI .........ooiiiiiiie et e
45 ............. 6295313 .....cceveeeen. HANAIE ...t eee e
46 ............. 6295314 ..........evee.. Guide Wheel Assembly..........coooiiiiiiiiiis e,
47 .. 6295315......cccuvveee. Blade Support Shaft w/Bearing............ccccvviiiiieees veviiiieeieee e e
48 ............. 6295316......cceenneee Lower Guide Bracket ..o e
49 ............. TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeiciiee e 1/47-20x1” ........
50 ... 6295318 .....ccvveeeeee. Bracket........oooooiii
51 e TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooviei i 5M16”...cccevennen.
52 . TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooviiiiiieeeieenines 1/4”-20x1/2” .....
53 i 6295320.......ccuveeeeee. Lower Blade GUard ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiieees e
54 ... 6295321 .....cvvvvee. LOCKING NUT ... eee et e e e

51



Index No. Part No. Description Size

55 . 6295322 ......covvveen C-RiNG oo E-5.iii.
56 ... 6295323................... AN INOZZIE ... bbb baaaes asasssssssnnanrerere
57 i 6295324 ................... HOSE Clamp ... e
58 ... TS-081C022............. SCIEW ..ottt aeeaeteeevevesereserererenes #10-24x3/8...
59 . 6295325 ... BraCKet ... ..o e
60 ............ TS-0560071 ............. Hex NUut ... #10-24...........
61 ............. TS-069204 ............... FlatWasher.........ccccccooiiiiii #10 .
62 ...ccveee. 6295327 ......oeeve Support Bearing Shaft (R).......coccveviiii e,
63 .. TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......cooovvvveeeieeeiieeeeeee e, 5/167-18x3/8”
64 ... TS-081C032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... #10-24x1/2"...
65 ... TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......ooovveveeiieeeiieeeeeee e, 5/167-18x1/2”
66 ............. TS-0267041 ............. Socket Set SCreW.......oooovvvveeveeeiiieeeeeee e, 1/4”-20x3/8” ..
67 ... 2013-567......cccceee.. Eccentric Set SCrew........coooooeiiiiii e,

52



Guide Bracket Assembly (2013 and 2415)

53



NO

440

Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2013 Band Saw ONLY

i
oo
l‘ul_|._

|_|
C

Ll
o)

HILIMS dRWv

[ annoX9 o
_O aNnodo O_

(511 7R

i

S0 06
1AL 32 SA3 13

FLE!;I

EATRC]]

aseyd 9|buIs oA 0€2

Tl anniovava ontisvis
——{ ] I¥AS2T 03H 005

LIJ%dWD ONINNNE|
IVALDE 3 OE

‘—..
[]
2
€

2/T1 4/T2 6STT 14

o O

O

N /

=0
J010 ]

aseyd | Wm,mm,

g EE
]

O O O

J ON ON

UOMS oxe.g

2013 Band Saw ONLY

54



Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, Single Phase — Model 2415 Band Saw ONLY

ot
NO ]

aseyd a|buis ‘YoA 0€Z

0LII%dYD ONINNNY

(R mi)

-." ERIERCE: [iE

e O Emal =0 1
4 puf il

U, Ovl 50
| g o F—4] o
_ Os B0

i | =] \Uul.l £0

WOV H] % %= s
I
e e _ ] e e — — — — — — — —— — — ]

] avAosz w4 ov
] an11ovava ontLavis
—{] JVAS21 0.K005
C / \ ]
JOJON
aseud | [_ a_a
®
g F B
9 AR
o O O
J ON 3N

Youms axelg

2415 Band Saw ONLY

55



Electrical Connections: 230 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415

HIOLIMS dW97]

oseyd ¢ 1I0A 0€2

ﬂju

Jojon
abeyon |eng H_
9seuyd ¢

il
S§3Y

=
~

CEETOIM

=]

NI3H0

A0v18

JLIHM

TS

O O O
J ON D

=

Youms axelqg

034

56



Electrical Connections: 460 Volt, 3 Phase — Models 2013 and 2415

HJILIMS dWv1

eseyd ¢ 10N 09

[oe
I

546

_]_

10101\
abejjon 1enqg
9selyd ¢

e 34

WS

N e T T

YOUMS axelg

a3y

57



NOTES

58



59



POWERMATIC

WMH Tool Group
2420 Vantage Drive
Elgin, lllinois 60123
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.wmhtoolgroup.com



